SILVESTRE DE SACY, A. 1. Observations sur
deux provinces de la Perse orientales, le
Gardjestan et le Diouzdian; [ from Fundgruben
des Orients, according to Muslim authors.
Annales des voyages 20 (1813), pp. 145-185.
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V Re Produced from Influence of Mongols Invasion on khur-
asan and Herat

The unknown author of Hudud-al-Alam  who himself wis of
Guzgan belives that it was a prosperous and pleasant provin-
ce. Justice and equality, according to him, reigned there. (I) It
was situated in longitude 98; and latitude 35° 20°. It had a
tempertate climate and its  water was from underground ch-
atnels (Kariz) which came down from the mountains  in its ne-
ghbourhood 2. ' ‘

On the east, this province marched with the limits of Balkh,
Turkistan and Bamiyan, on the south it bordered Ghor and to:
uched the boundary of Bust; on  the west, it marched within Ghur-

thistzm and  its  chief place Bashan, and touched the limits of
Merv; 'm the north, it was bordered by the Oxus. 3.4.
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1972, 229-31, 252-3. (F.C. pe BLois)

TUGHTIGIN, Zauir AL-DIN Ast MaNsCR (d. 522/ |
1128, Atabeg of Dukak, son of the Saldjtkid Tutush
[g.0] and founder in Damascus of the Atabeg
dynasty of Burids or Borids (497-549/1104-54
[see BCRIDS]). He was a Turkish freedman of Tutush,
who appointed him governor of Diyar Bakr and Atabeg
of Dukik before giving to him in marriage Dukak’s
mother, Safwat al-Mulk. When Tutush died in batle
in 48871095, he became regent for Dukak in Damas-
cus, but his real reign did not begin tll the death of

the young Saldjik prince in 497/1104.

* Tughtigin at first strove to preserve his power
by refusing to give back Damascus to Ridwan [g.z],
Duksk’s brother and prince of Aleppo, and by install-
ing on the throne there a brother and then a young
son of Dukak, called Ertash and Tutush respectively.
Within a few months, Ertagh’s flight and Tutugh’s death
allowed the Atabeg to assume sole power. He recog-
nised Ridwan’s suzerainty in the khutba and sikka, but
this recognition later disappeared whenever relations
between Aleppo and Damascus became tense. Within
a few years, Tughtigin managed to impose his author-
ity on all the lands between the Hawran in the south
and Hamit in the north, so that henceforth he ap-
peared as the most powerful ruler in Syria.

Unlike Ridwin, who showed no enthusiasm for
diihad [g.v], Tughtigin led several expeditions against
the Franks to preserve the food supply of Damascus
and communications with Egypt and Arabia. He com-
batted the Franks of Jerusalem in the regions of the
Sawad and of Lake Tiberias, but the truces which
followed these fights allowed the Crusaders to levy
taxes on a part of the harvests of that region, which
gradually passed under their control. He made simi-
lar agreements with the Count of Tripoli which gave
the Franks a third of the harvests of the Bika“ [g.0.],
. at the same time losing several fortresses in Mount
Lebanon. Despite his efforts, he was unable to save
Tripoli in 1109 or Tyre in 1124, and towards 519/
1125, Damascus itself was threatened for the first time.
Tughtigin had insufficient forces and power to resist
the Crusaders alone, and help from nearby princi-
palities, themselves weak and divided, was insufficient
and useless. Despite these checks, Tughtgin gradually
acquired, in Muslim eyes, the image of a fighter for
the faith, as attest his titulature and the poetry writ-
ten in his praise after 513/1119. Nevertheless, when
his interests were threatened, as in 509/1115 when
he felt menaced by the Great Saldjuk sultan, he did
not hesitate to ally with the Franks.

His relations with Muhammad b. Malik Shzh {g.z.]
were, in fact, difficult untl 509/1116. Muhammad
probably reproached Tughtigin with having impelled
Dukik to support his brother and rival Berk-yaruk
[see BARKYARGK] and with having usurped power in
1104. The Atabeg tried on several occasions to regain
the sultan’s confidence. In 503/1109-10 he even had
the intention of going to Baghdad, but rumours of
the sultan’s desire to remove him from power led him
to renounce this. When Mawdid, amir of Mawsil, was

assassinated in the great Mosque of Damascus by
Isma‘ilts, Tughtigih was suspected of being behind
the plot. Feeling threatened, he allied with the amir
1-Ghazi {g.2.], who was also on bad terms with the
sulian. Then in 509/1115 Mubammad sent an anmy |
into Syria under the command of the governor of
Hamadhan, Bursuk b. Bursuk, with instructions to
combat the two amirs and then wrn o atacking the
Franks. Tughtigin and [-Ghazi preferred o ally with

the Crusaders rather than lose their own power. The

< sultan’s army was in the end defeated by the Crusaders

without the intervendon of the two amirs, but i the
next year, Tughtigin, regretting his attitude and dis-
turbed by the Franks' advance, wravelled to Baghdad
and obtained the sultan’s pardon and recognition of
the government over his territories.

Within Damascus, Tughtigin's reign was marked by
the rise of the Baginiyya or Isma‘ilis under their Per-
sian da% Bahram. The Atabeg allowed them to have
a centre for propaganda (dar al-da‘wa) in the city and
in 520/1126 handed over the fortress of Baniyas [¢.2.]
to the south of Damascus to them. It remains obscure
why he favoured this Shi‘T sect; he probably thought
that their support might be useful against the Franks
and Saldjikids. The Atabeg’s death in 522/1128 coin-
cided with Zangl’s arrival in Aleppo, and from this
time onwards it was northern Syria which was to be
ahead of Damascus in the fight against the Crusaders.
Tughtigin was buried near the musalld [g.2] to the
south of Damascus. His fighting skill and bravery
made him, like Saldh al-Din after him, a legendary
figure in the epic Frankish literature of the 13th cen-
tury. As the hero of the Ordene de chevalerie under the
name of Huon of Tabarié, he was represented as a
Muslim prince converted to Christianity who was said
to have fought at the side of the Jerusalem Franks
(J. Richard, Huon de Tabarié, in La chanson de geste et
le mythe carolingien. Aélanges R. Louis, Saint-Pére-sous-
Vézelay 1982, 1073-8). ‘

Bibliography: Tbn al-Kalanisi, Dhayl Ta’rikh

Dimaghk, ed. Amedroz, Leiden 1908, Eng. tr. Gibb,

London 1932, Fr. tr. Le Tourneau, Damascus 1952;

Ibn ‘Asakir, TVuldt Dimashk fi ’l-‘ahd al-saldjakt, ed.

S. al-Munadidjid, Damascus 1949; Ibn al-Furat,

Ta’7ikh, ms. Vienna AF 117, i; Ibn al-Athir, ed.

Beirut, x; Ibn al-‘Adim, Subda, ed. S. al-Dahhan,

Damascus 1954, ii; Ibn Khallikdn, ed. ‘Abbas, 1,

296; M.A. Kohler, Allianzen und Vertrdge zwischen frin-

kischen und islamischen Herrschern im Vorderen Onent,

Berin-New York 1991; J.-M. Mouton, Damas et sa

principauté sous les Saljoukides el les Bourides, 468-549/

1076-1133, Cairo 1994. (ANNE-MARIE EDDE)

TUKARO’I or MuguaLmAri, a place near Mid-
napir in the southern part of West Bengal, the site
of a barttle in 982/1574 between Akbar's finance
minister and commander Radja Tédar Mal [¢.v.] and
the young ruler of Bengal, Dawid Khan Kararant
[g.2.], who had repudiated Mughal suzerainty. Dawad
Khan was beaten by a ruse [sec Hars. vi, at Vol.
111, 202b] and forced to flee, allowing Akbar formally
to annex Bihar, Bengal and Orissa.

Bibliography: See that to DAWTD KHAN KARARANT,
and also J.F. Richards, The Alughal empire (= The

New Camb. hist. of India, 1. 5), Cambridge 1993, 33.

_ _ (C.E. BoswoORTH)

TUKHARISTAN, the name found in earlier me-
diaeval Islamic sources for the region along the
southern banks of the middle and upper
Oxus river, in the wider sense of the term (see
below), with the ancient of the Balkh as the centre
of its western part and such towns as Téalakan, Andarab
and Walwalidj [¢g.e2.] as its centres in the narrower
acceptation of the term, sc. the eastern part. It com-
prised in its wider sense the modern Afghan prov-

L inces of Farvib, Djazdjan, Balkh, Sanangan, Kunduy,

Takhir and Badakhshan.

The name of the region obviously preserves a mem-
ory of the people known to the Hellenistic Greek his-
torians and geographers as Tokharo, who may have
pushed ino this upper Oxus region from the Tuner
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1986; id, Short Gtude to Modem Star Names and their Derivation,
Wiesbaden, 1986; Ptolemy, Almagest, w. and ed. G. J. Toomer,
London, 1984.
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*Azza Abd al-Hamid Madian, Language-music
relationships in al-Farabt’s Grand bool: of musie,
Ph.D. diss.,, Cornell University 1992; Eck-
hard Nevbauer, Die Euldid zugeschriebene
“Teilung des Kanon® in arabischer Uberset-
zung, ZGAIW 16 (2004-5), 309-85; Eckhard
Neubauer, Musiker am Hof dor - frithen Abbisiden,
PhD. diss. J. W, Goethe-Universitit, Frank-
furt:am Main 1965; Eckhard Neubauer, Die
Theorie von Iqa', I Ubersetzung des Xifgb
al-Iga'3t von Abg Nasr al-Farabi, Oriens 21-2
(1968-9), 196-232, repr. with addendum,
glossary, and facsimile in, Eckhard Neu.
bauer, Arabische Musiktheoric von den Anfingen
bis zum 6./12. Jabhundent. Studien, Ubersetzun-
gen und Texte in Faksimile (Frankfurt am Main
1998), 128~84, 335-6; Eckhard Neubauer,
Die Theorie von Iga’. IL Ubersetzung
.des Kitgh Ihsa’ al-Tqa‘at von Abt Nasr
ab-Farabi, Orenr 94 {1994), 108-73, repr.
with addendum, glossary, and facsimile in
Eckhard Neubaver, drabische Musiktheorie won
den Anfiingen bis zum 6./19. Jatlatdert, Studien,
Ubersetzungen und Texte Faksimile (Frankfurt
am Main 1998), 185-310, 335-6; George
Dimitd Sawa, ‘Abbasid music, £f2, forth-
coming; George Dimitri Sawa, Baghdadi
rhythmic theories and practices In twelfth-
century Andalusia, in John Haines and
Randall Rosenfeld leds.), Music and medieval
manuseripls. Poleagraphy and performance. Essgys
dedicated to dndres Hughes (Budington VT
2004), 151-81; George Dimitri Sawa, Bridg-
ing one millenivm. Melodic movement in
al-Farabr and Kelinski, in Robert Falck and
Timothy Rice (eds.), Cross-cultural perspectives
on music. Essays presented to Dr. M. Eolinshi
(Toronto 19892), 117-33; George Dimitri
Sawa, Farabr V. Music, Elr; George Dimi-
tri Sawa, Al-Farabr’s theory of the Iqa.

An empirically derived medieval model of

thythriic analysis, Pragress Reports in Ethnomu-
sicology 1/9 (1983-4), 1-39; George Dimitri
Sawa, Music performance Jpraclice in the early
Abbisid era. 132-320 4H / 750-939 AD,
Toronto 1989, Ottawa 2004% George Dim-
ii Sawa, Paradigms in al-Farabf's musi-
cal writings, in Nancy van Deusen and
Alvin E. Ford {eds.), Laradigms in medieval
thought. Applications in mediaval disciplines {Lew-
iston NY 1990), 81-92; George Dimitd
Sawa, Rlythmic theories and praclices tn Arabic
writings to 339 AH/950 CE. Annotated transia-
tions and commentaries, Ottawa 200%; George
Dimitri Sawa, The survival of some aspects
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of performance practice of medieval Arabic
music, Efimomusicology 25/ 1 (1981}, 73-86;
George Dimitri Sawa, Theories of rhiythm
and meter in the medieval Middle East,
in Garland encyclopedia of world music, vol. 6,
The Middle East (New York 2002}, 387-93;
Arnon Shiloah, Les sept traités de rmusigue
dans le manuserit 1705 de Manisa, JOS 1
{1971}, 303-15; Amnon Shiloah, The theory of
st in Arabic writings (. 900-1900). Deserip-
tive catalogue of manuscripts in libraries of Europe
and the UL8.4,, in Biéberivire international des
saurces musicales, BX, Munich 1979, Supple-
ment to BX, Murich 2003, )
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F aﬁ“ghﬁﬁids;

The Farighiinids (Al; Farightin,
Banii Farightn) were the ruling dynasty
of Gizgan (Guzginan, Gizganyan, Ara-
bic al-Jizjan), in present-day northern
Afghanistan, and vassals of the Samanids
from the late third/ninth century until the
early fifth/eleventh century. The name is
possibly derived from the legendary fig-
ure Faridiin/Afitdan, as the author of
the Huditd al-alam argues (95, trans., 106).
The dynasty may also be related to the
Afrighid line of Khwirazmshzhs {r. from
305 C.E. to 385/995). The geographer
al-Muqaddast mentions a Ribat Abightin
in Gazgan, which may be connected with
a founding Afiightin (al-Mugaddast, 347).

The sources de the history of the
Farightinids closely to the Samanids and
the rise of the Ghaznavids, so informa-
ton on the rulers of Guzgan is sparse
and full of discrepancies. The most
Important sources for the history of
the Farightnids are al-UthTs al-Tarith
ai-Yamini, whose focus'is the rise of the
Ghaznavids but which includes a section
on the Farighanids ( ~Utht, ed. Maning,
2:101+5; ed. al-Hadi, 474-7), and the

The Encyclopaedia of Islam Three, 2015/4, 2015 Leiden.
ISAM DN, 239797,
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covering the period 1550-77); R.R. Fitrat and B.S.
Sergeev, Kaziiskie dokumenti XVI veka, Tashkent 1937
(a selection of 65 kddi-court documents from Samar-
kand dated 997-8/1588-9 taken from a larger com-
pilation of more than 700 documents from the court
dating to the period 997-1000/1588-91 [the Madj-
mi‘a-yt wathd’tk, Tashkent IVAN, ms. no. 1386]).

Studies. M.A. Abduraimov, Ocerki agrarykh otno-
shenii v Bukharskom khanstve v XVI-pervoi polovine XIX
veka, 2 vols., Tashkent 1966-70; B.A. Akhmedov,
Istoripa Balkha (XVI-pervava polovina ATII v.) Tashkent
1982; idem, Istoriko-geograficeskaya lieratura Srednet Azii
XVI-XVII vo. Pis’menniye pamiatniki, Tashkent 1985;
Muzaffar Alam, Trade, state policy and regional change:
aspects of Mughal-Uzbek commercial relations, ¢. 1550-
1750, in FESHO, xxxvii (1994), 202-27; Audrey
Burton, Bukharan Trade: 1558-1718, Papers on Inner
Asia, no. 23, Research Institute for Inner Asian
Studies, Indiana University, Bloomington, Ind. 1993;
E.A. Davidovi€, Korpus zolotikh i serebrianikh monet
Sheibanidos, XVI vek, Moscow 1992; S.F. Dale, Indian
merchants and Eurasian trade, Cambridge 1994; N.M.
Lowick, Shaybanid silver coins, in NC, ser, 7, vi (1966),
251-330, to be read in conjunction with E.A. David-
ovich’s critique, Shetbanidskie serebrianye monett kriticeskii
nabrosok v sviazi s novoi publikatsiei, in Narodi Azii 1
Afriki (1969), no. 4, 186-94 (also in OLZ, (1972),
no. 3-4, 163-73); R.D. McChesney, Wagf in Central
Asia, Princeton 1991; idem, Economic and social aspects
of the public architecture of Bukhara in the 1560s and
1570s, i Islamic Art, 1, 217-42.

_ (R.D. McCHESNEY)
SHIBARGHAN, a town situated in Djtzdjan
[gv.] province of northern Afghanistan, in lat. 36°
35' N. and long. 65° 45' E. Arab geographers re-
ferred to it as Shaburkan or Sabtirkin. Excavations
of graves at Tila Tepe, in 1978, 5 km/3 miles north
of the town, have revealed the area was an impor-
tant trade and cultural centre from as early as the
Iron Age. Kushan-Sasinid ceramics dating from Ist
to 7th century A.D. have also been found in the area
(V. Sarianidi, Raskopki Tillya-Tepe v severnom Ajganistane,
Moscow 1972; W. Ball, Archaeological gazetteer of Afgha-
nistan, Paris 1982, i, 1079, 1192).

In the 4th/10th century Ibn Hawkal states that
Shibarghan, along with Yahidiyya or Yahudhan (now
Maymana [g.2.]), Andkhiid (now Andkhuy [¢.2.]) and
Anbar (now Sar-i Pul [g.2]) and other places was
located in the district of Djlzdjan. In the early Islamic
era, the main trade route between Hardt and Balkh
[g.v0.] appears to have passed through Shibarghan.
The anonymous author of the Hudid al-dlam, a native
of the area, remarks that “Ushbiirkin” was “situated
on a steppe {sahrd) on the high road. It abounds in
amenities and has running waters” (tr. Minorsky, 107,
comm. 335). Mustawfi states that the town’s climate
was temperate and grain was cheap (Nuzha, ed. Le
Strange, 155, tr. 153). Indeed, throughout history, Shi-
barghan has had a reputation for the fertlity of its
loess dunes (¢#/) and soil which produces an abun-
dance of fruit (grapes and melons in particular) and
wheat.

Shibarghin seems to have experienced an economic
and political decline following the demise of the
Ghaznawids [¢.v.] in the mid-6th/12th century. This
was probably due to the rise of Ghirid empire to
the south and the increasing importance of the easter,
Maymana-Andkhily road for caravan trade. By the
time of the Mongol conquest of the region (619/
1221-2), the fortress towns of Faryab [¢.0.] (near mod-
ern Dawlatibad), Talakdn and Yahitidiyya, had eclipsed

the settlements which lay further east. Shibarghan,
however, appears te have been spared by the Mongols
and doubtless profited by the almost total destruction
of its economic rivals, Faryab and Talakan. Some fifty
vears after the Mongol invasion (1275), Marco Polo
records that Shibarghin was a thriving market town
and an important staging post on the caravan route.
The famous melons of the town were dried and ex-
ported to India and China, where the fruit was con-
sidered a delicacy. It was also renowned for its wikd
fowl and game. g{

Under the Tuk@y-Timirid ruler of Balkh, Nadhr
Muhammad Khin (1000-60/1591-1650 {¢.0.]), Shibar-
ghan and Andkhity were regarded as a single ikta‘
and its revenue assigned to his sixth son, ‘Abd al-
Rahmaian. Following the Moghul occupation of Balkh
(1056-7/1646-7), Nadhr Muhammad withdrew to Shi-
barghan before fleeing to Persia. The latter half of
the 11th/17th century saw the decline of the appanage
system and the rise of amirid power. The Ming amirs
of Shibarghan and Maymana engaged in a long and
bitter struggle with the eastern amirs of Kataghan for
control of Balkh. In 1164/1751, following the evac-
uation of Balkh by Nadir Shah Afshar’s [g.0] gar-
risons, Hadjt BI Ming, fakim of Maymana, enlisted
the support of Ahmad Shah Durrani [g.0.] and thus
subjugated his Kataghanid rivals. Hadji B’s unpop-
ular alliance with the Afghans and his despotic rule,
however, led Izbasir, pakim of Shibarghan, to rebel.
Though this uprising was suppressed, the dynasty
Izbasir founded (?) survived until the third quarter of
the 19th century. During this era, the hakims of Shibar-
ghan played an important part in resisting Afghin
encroachment and annexation. Shibarghin’s last inde-
pendent ruler, Hakim Khan, was deposed by Amir
Shir ‘All Khan in 1875. In 1865 the town was totally
destroyed by a violent earthquake in which an est-
mated 3,000 people perished.

By 1934 Shibarghan was “a ruined place” (R. Byron,
The road to Oxiana, London 1934). From 1960 onwards,
however, it experienced an economic renaissance fol-
lowing the discovery of vast gas reserves in the vicin-
ity. Shibarghan is presently (1995) the headquarters,
and home town, of the amir of the northern provinces
(Wilgyat-i Shamal-i Afghamstan), General Distam.

Bibliography (in additdon to works cited in the
article): Le Strange, The lands of the eastern caliphate,
426; Yule and Cordier, The Book of Ser Marco Polo,
London 1903, i, 149-50; Mahmiid b. Ibrihim al-
Husayn, Tarikh-i Ahmad Shakz, ed. Muradov, 2 vols.,
Moscow 1974; Afghan Boundary Commission, Re-
cords of the intelligence party, Simla 1888-91 (see esp.
vol. v, “Miscellaneous reports™); Historical and polit-
wal gazetteer of Afghanistan. 1. Mazar-i Sharif and
N. Central Afghamstan, ed. L. Adamec, Gratz 1979
(repr. of Afghan Boundary Commission gazetteers
of 1888-1909); O. von Niedermeyer, Afganistan,
Leipzig 1924 (photographs); R. Stuckert, Erinnerungen
an Afghanistan, 1940-1946, Liestal 1994 (sketches of
arg, bazaar); J.L. Lee, The ‘ancient supremacy’, Bukhara,
Afghanistan and the battle for Balkh, 1731-1901, Leiden
1996 (dynasdc list of hakims, genealogy).
SHIBITHTH (a., in popular parlance shibitt, shabath)
dill (Anethum graveolens L., Umbelliferae).

Like Akkadian sibittu, the name goes back to Ara-
maic $abitid (W. von Soden, Akkadisches Hand-worterbuch,
i, 1227b). The Greek name &vnBov (anithiin), which
lives on in Mozarabic anitii, was taken from the Materia
medica of Dioscurides; the Berber synonym ashfi cir-
culated also. When blossoming, dill resembles the

i
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expeditions in Gujarat and Berar while initially forming
marriage alliances with the Bahmanids; Gujarati forces,
however, compelled Nasir Khan to accept vassal status,
which continued until the reign of Miran Mohammad I
(d. 943/1537), who was granted the title “shah” and
named heir to the throne of Gujarat by his uncle Bahador
Shah, though he did not live to inherit. Incursions by
Mughal generals into Khandesh in 970/1562 and by
Akbar in 972/1564 led Mobarak Shah II (d. 974/1566)
to offer his daughter in marriage to Akbar and to
acknowledge Mughal overlordship, though the Fartiqis
were still able to maneuver among Gujarat and the
kingdoms of the Deccan. The last effective ruler of
Khandesh, Raja ‘Al Khan ‘Adel Shah I (d. 1005/1597),
avoided confrontation with the Mughals and was
persuaded by Abu’l-Fayz Fayzi (pp. 78, 94, 102, 138)
to assist them against Ahmadnagar; Raja ‘Alf Khan
died inbattle against the Deccani armies. His successor,
Bahador Shah (d. Agra, 1033/1623-24), became
alienated from Akbar and attempted to resist a Mughal
siege of Asir but had to surrender the fortress on 22
Rajab 1009/27 January 1601. Although the Fartqis as
adynasty were thus extinguished in Khandesh, amember
of the Fartiqi family was adopted by Anwar-al-Din
Khan (d. 1162/1749), first nawwab of Arcot in southern
India, who thus claimed to continue the line of ‘Omar
Fariiq (Ernst, pp. 214-15).

Burhanpur was a center of learning under the Fartqs,
with flourishing religious schools (imadrasas) and a
considerable population of Sufis (Qaderd, Cesti, Sattari)
under royal patronage, as can be seen from such
hagiographies as Mohammad Gawti’s Golzdr-e abrar
(1022/1613) and modern compilations by Mo‘In-al-
Din Nadvi and Rased BorhanpiirT; in particular, many
scholars fleeing chaotic conditions in Sind caused by
rivalries among members of the Arglin dyansty after
962/1554 found a haven in Burhanpur. The Fartigis’
library (later seized by Akbar) must have been
considerable, for Fayzi hoped that Raja ‘Ali Khan
could supply him with acomplete copy of Amir Kosrow
Dehlavi’s Toglog-ndma (Fayzi, pp. 296-97). The
repeated sacking of the city by invading armies despoiled
it of many of its literary treasures, but a few isolated
pre-Mughal texts survive, including a medical treatise
on sex (Matlab al-mobas§erin, by Mohammad Hakim
Gilani, dedicated to Mirin Mohammad Shah; Patna,
Oriental Public Library, ms. 980, H.L.. 1006) and a
lengthy political treatise composed for the coronation
of Raja ‘Alf Khan (Naf@’es al-kalam wa ‘ard’es al-
aglam by .‘Abd-al-Latif Mon§1 Nazil-al-Haramayn,
984/1576; unique MS Patna, Oriental Public Library,
no. 948, H.L. no.946), in which are listed and described
twenty scholars and Sufis who attended the coronation
(fols. 66b-82a). Some Deccani-style paintings currently
identified as products of Ahmadnagar or Awrangibid
may have been produced at Burhanpur (Sherwani and
Joshi, II, pp. 207-8). The architecture of the Fariqis,
still unstudied. was distinctive, as can be seen from
royal tombs and a fort at Burhanpur and large mosques
at AsTr and Burhanpur (Beacon, pp. 120-21, 132-35),

=T

the latter featuring a bilingual inscription in Arabic and
Sanskrit.

Bibliography (for cited works not given in detail,
see “ShortReferences™): J. Ansari, Atdr-e fariigiya
Borhdanpiir méii, Burhanpur, 1981. T. Beacon, The
Oriental Annual, Liondon, 1840. R. Borhanpiri,
Borhanpiir ké sendhi awlia’, Hyderabad, 1957. C.
W. Ernst, Eternal Garden: Mysticism, History and
Politics at a South Asian Sufi Center, Albany,
N.Y., 1992, Abu’l-Fayz Fayzi, En§a-ye Fayzi, ed.
A. D. ArSad, Lahore, 1973. Hamid-al-Din,
Tadkera-ye Hazrat-e Sdh Bhakkari Borhdnpiri,
Urdu tr. R. Borhanptir], Bombay, n.d., pp. 25-29.
Mohammad Gawti Mandavi, Adkdr-e abrdr, ordi
tarjoma-ye golzdr-e abrdr, Urdu tr. F. A. Jevari,
Agra, 1326/1908; repr. Lahore, 1395/1975. P.
Hardy, “Farikids,” in EI* 11, pp. 814-16. T. T.
Mabhajan, Khandesh under the Mughals, New Delhi,
1991, pp. 1-22. M. Nadvi, Borhanpiir gahvara-ye
‘elm, dar al-soriir, markaz-e rithdniyat, Burhanpur,
1978. H. K. Sherwani and P. M. Joshi, ed., History
of Medieval Deccan (1295-1724) 1, Hyderabad,
1973, pp. 492-516. ‘Abd-Allah Mohammad b.
‘Omar MakkT Asafi Ulug-kani, Zafar al-wdleh be-
Mozaffar wa dleh, ed. E. D. Ross, 3 vols., London,
1919-28; tr. M. F. Lokhandwala, Baroda, 1970-74.

'¢CARL W. ERNST)
FARUQI, EBRAHIM. See FARHANG-E EBRAHIMI.
FARUQI, MoLLA MAHMUD. See Supplement.

FARYAB (also spelled Paryab, Baryab), a town in
northern Afghanistan, now in the modern Afghan
province of Faryab.

i. In Pre-Modern Islamic Times.
ii. In Modern Times. {

i. IN PRE-MODERN IsLAMIC TIMES

Early Islamic Faryab lay within the region of Giizgan/
Jizjan (q.v.). The town was probably situated some 16
km to the east of the Ab-e Qaysar at the spot now called
Kayrabad, where remains of an early Islamic settlement
and a citadel have been noted (Ball, no. 542).

Faryab almost certainly had a pre-Islamic history,
although we know virtually nothing of this, for it lay
beyond the eastern frontiers of the Sasanian empire.
Gardizi (ed. Habibi, p. 29) attributes its foundation to
Firdoz son of Yazdegerd, the Sasanian king. It was
conquered by the Arab general ‘Abd-Allah b. ‘Amer
(q.v.) in 32/652-53 during the course of fierce fighting
inGiizgan and Tokdrestan; in45/665-66 Qaysb. Haytam
was governor of Marv-al-rid, Talagan. and Faryab. It
nevertheless retained a local Iranian prince of its own,
whose name (or title?) is corruptly written in TabarT as
T.r.s.l. The Hephthalite leader Tark&n Nizak brought
him out in rebellion against the Arab governor of
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Rostam striking 2 white elephant with an ox-headed mace. from a Sdh-nama manuscript.

gorz, gorza, gorzi gor‘:ai_ve gavsar gdv-sar. gorzigorza-
ve gdv-Cehrigdvrang/gav-ruy/gdav-mis. gorc-e  geran,
gorz-e vak akm (the latter epithet only for the gorz of
Sam/Garsasp: Wolff, Glossar. p. 699).

In the Sdh-ndma. prior to the reign of Fergdun, the
club/mace is mentioned only by its commeon designation,
namely gorz or gorz-e geran. It is oniy‘ after the ascen-
sion of Ferédun to the throne that. following his instruc-
tions, blacksmiths forged a gorz with the bull-shaped
head made of iron: from then on the term gorz-¢ gavsar
etc. is used (Sdh-ndma, ed. Khaleghi. L p. 71).

Gorz, as a symbol of chivalry. heroism. and dispensing
justice is the heritage of great heroes in the Iranian na-
tional epic; it remains in the hero's family to be used
later by his son and grandson. Gardisp/Sim’s single-
blow mace (gorz-¢ yak zakm) was inherited by Zil, and
after him it became the choice weapon of Rostam in his
fateful battles (SdA-ndma, ed. Khaleghi. I p. 347, 1L
p. 108). ..

The connection between gorz and the bull's head may
have its roots in the significance of the cow in the life of
Fer&dun and his family (Meskub. pp. 12-46). It may also
be attributed to the story of the Farr (q.v.) that left Jam-
$2d and was received by Mithra, Gar§dsp. and Fergdun
(Yr. 19.34-38).

There is a number of bull-headed maces/clubs among
the extant ancient weapons. Careful examination of these
ancient war relics easily reveals why Iranians considered
the mace the most decisive instrument of war. Included

among them are two bronze maces kept at The Metropol-
itan Museum of Art in New York, which are dated to the
first millennium B.C.E.. and another one. made of iron
and bronze. kept in the Los Angeles Sub-province Mu-
seum of Art. Pictures of bull-headed clubs are also found
on ancient bas-reliefs and coins.

Bibliography: Mary Boyce, “On the Sacred Fires of
the Zoroastrians.” BSOAS 31, 1963. Idem. "On the
Mithra's Part in Zoroastrianism,” BSOAS. 1969, p. 26.
John Dowson, A Classical Dictionary of Hindu My-
thology and Religion, Geography, History. and Litera-
ture, New Delhi. 1984, Prudence Oliver Harper. “The
Ox-Headed Mace in Pre-Islamic Iran,” Papers in
Honour of Professor Mary Boyce, Acta Iranica 24,
Leiden, 1985. John R. Hinnells, Persian Mythology.
London. 1973. Sihrok Meskub, “Fereydun-e Farrok,”
[ran-ndmailran Namel 5/1, 1364 5./1985. pp. 12-46.
Pahlavi rivayat, tr. Mah§id Mir-Fakrd’i as Rewdyat-e
Pahlavi: Matn-i be -abdn-e Farsi-e miana, Tehran,
1367 S./1988. Hans Reichelt, Avesia Reader, Strass-
burg, 1911

(JALIL DOOSTKHAH)

GORZEVAN (thus in the Hodud al-‘alam: Ya‘qubi,
Qorzoman: Ebn Hawqal and Yaqut, Jorzovin; Moqad-
dasi, Jorzoviin and Korzovin), a town in the medieval
Islamic region of Guzgin (q.v.) in northern Atghanistan.
It lay in the district of the headwaters of the Firyab
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